
s JAYKISHAN . 2nd Floor, Suite #2D, E& F 
12, Ho-chi-minh Sarani, Kolkata - 700 071 

Phone : (+91)(33) 4003-5801 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS E-mail : info: @?‘sjazkishan.com 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of J.G. 

CHEMICALS LIMITED for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the 

period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 
The Board of Directors 
J.G. CHEMICALS LIMITED 

. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
J.G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the “Parent Company™), and its 

subsidiaries (hereinafter referred to as the “Group™) for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year 

to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 together with notes thereon 
(hereinafter referred to as "the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent Company pursuant to the 

requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company’s Management and approved by 

the Parent Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial 
Reporting" ("Ind AS - 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on 

the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 

Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard 

requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the 

financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of 

company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less 

assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and 
consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we 
do not express an audit opinion. 

w 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 

33(8) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the financial results of the following entities: 

SLNo. | Name of the Entity Relationship | 
. | BDJ OXIDES PRIVATE LIMITED Subsidiary | 



5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or 

that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, being the balancing 
figure between the unaudited figures for the half year ended September 30, 2025, and the published 

unaudited figures for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For S. JAYKISHAN 

Chartered Accountants 
FRN: - 309005E 

CA Ritesh Agarwal 

Partner 

Membership No.: 062410 

Place: Kolkata 
Date: The 14" day of November 2025 
UDIN: 250624 10BMIPXK9118



J. G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly J. G. Chemicals Private Limited) 

CIN: L24100WB2001PLC093380 

Regd.Off : Adventz Infinity @ 5, 15th Floor, Unit - 1511, Saltlake, Kolkata - 700091 

Email: corporate@jgchem.com , Website: www.jgchem.com 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 

(¥ in Million ) 

As at As at 

Particulars 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

A |ASSETS 
1)  |Non-current assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 642.78 389.06 

(o) Capital work-in-progress 16.04 10.92 
(c) Intangible Assets 0.95 0.13 

(d) Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments. 149.39 121.84 

(ii) Other Financial Assets 2482 7.26 

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 32.00 9.69 

Total Non-current assets 865.77 538.90 

2) Current assets 

(a) Inventories 1,074.96 1,114.44 
(b) Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments 1,040.83 39021 

(ii) Trade Receivables 1,380.94 1,418.52 

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 88 66 31377 

(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 39423 739.54 

(v) Other Financial Assets 119.32 186.47 

(c) Other Current Assets 361.35 277.44 

Total current assets 4,460.31 4,440.40 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,326.08 4.979.30 

B |EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 391.86 391.86 

(b) Other Equity 4,540.48 4,255.65 
Total Equity attributable to Equity Holders of the Company 4,932.34 4,647.51 
(c) Non Controlling Interest 110.88 98.62 

Total Equity 5,043.22 4,746.13 

Liabilities 
1) Non-current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities: 

Borrowings - 0.49 

(b) Provisions 524 4.49 

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1382 511 

Total Non-current liabilities 19.05 10.09 

2)  [Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities: 

(i) Borrowings 5108 1.51 

(i) Trade Payables 
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 695 6.05 

- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 12575 159.96 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 41.74 27.67 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 922 6.69 

(c) Provisions 687 18.92 

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 2220 229 

Total current liabilities 263.80 223.08 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,326.08 4,979.30 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

s 
Anirudh Jhunjhunwala 

Place : Kolkata CEO & Managing Dircctor 

Dated : The 14th day of November 2025 DIN No. 00234879 

” 



J. G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly J. G. Chemicals Private Limited) 

CIN: L24100WB2001PLC093380 

Regd.Off : Adventz Infinity @ 5, 15th Flaor, Unit - 1511, Saltiake, Kolkata - 700091 
Email: corporate@jgchem.com , Website: www.jgchem.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 
( % in Million ) 

Three months ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 30.09.2025 | 30.06.2025 | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2025 | 30.09.2024 | 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | _(Audited) 

T Income 
(2)|Revenue from Operations 220277  218013| 212080 | 438290 414614 847944 
(b)|Other Income 39.00 34.18 3490 7347 3948 100.12 

Total Income 224177 | 221430 | 28571 | 4456.07 | _ 418562 | 857956 
7 [Expenses 
(@)|Cost of Materials Consumed 189474 180007| 177202 378481| 320848 |  6687.37 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and (C] st @201 (103.35) (©305)[  (185.35) (29.04), 5106 
(©)|Employee Benefits Expense 46.56 4329 4713 89.85 %0.70 184.08 
(d) |Finance Costs 1.99 111 143 3.09 4.98 847 
(e) | Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 13.06 1264 13.00 2571 25.96 5381 
() | Other Expenses 163.90 152.09 183.50 316.00 350.66 69578 

Total Expenses 203824 | 199585 |  1924.20 | 403410 | 374173 | 7.680.56 
3 [Profit before Exceptional ftem and tax (1-2) 203.52 218.45 23150 42197 443.89 399.00 
4 |Exceptional ltem . 5 = = z = 
5 [Profit befors tax (34) 203.52 21845 23150 a2isT 24389 395.00 
& [Tax expense 

(@) | Current tax 5067 52.42 58.03 103.08 12 22375 
(6)| Deferred tax Expensef (Credit) 253 245 2.03 498 168 752 
(0) | Income tax for eariier years . y - 000 002 013 

Total tax expense 5320 5486 50.06 108.07 1341 231.40 
7 [Net Profit for the period (5-6) 150.32 163.59 7144 313.01 33047 667.59 

8 |Other Comprehensive Income | (loss) 
A) (i) Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or 
loss 

a Remeasurements of the defined benefi plans . . . . 146 

b. Equity instruments through other comprehensive income N 26.10 7178 26.10 7178 26.10 

(il Income tax refating o the items that may not be reclassified . a8l 5 1026 410 
to profit or loss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) - 2237 61.51 2237 61.51 2346 

3 [Total Comprehensive Income after tax (7+8) 150.32 185.96 2329 336.28 391.98 ©91.06 

10 [Net Profit attributable to 

(a) Owners of the Parent 143.93 157.72 165.07 301.65 317.02 640.15 
(b) Non-Controlling Interest 6.39 5.7 6.37 12.26 13.46 27.44 

11| Other Comprehensive Income attributable to 
(@) Owners of the Parent s 2237 61.51 2237 61.51 23.42 
(b) Non-Controlling Interest - s = . = 0.05 

12| Total Comprehensive Income attributable to 
(2) Owners of the Parent 143.93 180.08 226.58 32002 378.53 663.57 
(6) Non-Controlling Interest 6.39 587 6.37 12.26 13.46 27.49 

13| Paid-up equity share capital 
(Face value of Z 10 per share) 391.86 391.86 39186 391.86 391.86 391.86 

14| Other equity 450048 | 443574  397081| 454048  397081| 425665 

15| Earnings per equity share (of ¥10 each) :- 
a) Basic (in ¥) ~3.67 “4.03 421 770 “8.09 16.34 
b) Diluted (in 3) “367 *4.03 “4.21 7.70 *8.09 16.34 
(Not Annualised") 

Place : Kolkata 
Dated : The 14th day of November 2025 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

CEO & Managing Difector 
DIN No 00234879 
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J. G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly J. G. Chemicals Private Limited) 

CIN: L24100WB2001PLC093380 

Regd Off : Adventz Infinity @ 5, 15th Floor, Unit- 1511, Saltlake, Kolkata - 700091 

Email: corporate@jgchem.com , Website: www.jgchem.com 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 

( Z in Million ) 
Half Year Ended | Half Year Ended 

Particulars 30th Sept' 25 30th Sept' 24 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

. |CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit before tax & Exceptional ltem 421.97 443.89 

Adjustment for non cash/ non operating items to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows 

Depreciation and Amortization 2571 25.96 

Loss/(profit) on sale of Property, Plant & Equipment (0 46), (0.69) 

Dividend income (0.04)] (0.05) 

Net (gain)/loss on sale of Investments (10.34) (10.53) 

Net (gain)/ loss on Investments measured at fair value through P&L (12.42) (7.63)] 

Net (gain)/loss on outstanding Derivative Instruments measured at FVTPL 028 11.26 

Unrealised foreign exchange fluctuations (gains)/losses, net (4.74) (4.04)] 

Sundry credit balances written back (net) 0.06 (0.24)] 

Interest income (27.58) (43.38) 

Provision for Employee Benefits 1.62 10.27 

Provision for Expected Credit Loss & Doubtful Debts 0.30 002 

Finance cost 3.09 4.98 
Property Plant & Equipment Discarded - 134 

(24.52) (12.75)} 

Operating profit before working capital changes 397.46 431.14 

Movements in working capital : 

Decreasel/(increase) in inventories 39.47 (88.80) 

Decreasel/(increase) in trade receivables 4187 (115.14) 

Decreasel/(increase) in other financial assets and other assets (44.61) (162.93), 

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables {19.70) (4.14) 

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 414.49 60.12 

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) 8318 8372 

Exceptional Iltem-Entry Tax Settlement = = 
Net Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A) 331.31 (23.60) 

. |CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets (310.51)] (19.77) 

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 0.68 0.97 

Dividend Income 0.04 0.05 

Interest Income 51.83 34.16 

Proceeds from sale of investments 658.13 526 48 

Payment for purchase of investments (1,287 44)] (594.28), 

Redemption of Deposits with Bank 332.70 100.00 

Term Deposits with Bank - (14.90) 

Net Cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (B) (554.57) 32711 

. |CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds/(Repayment) of non-current borrowings (Net) (0.49)] (34.88) 

(Paid)/Payable to selling shareholders - (14.53) 

(Paid)/ Payable against share issue expenses (8.61) (134.55) 

Dividend Paid (39.19) - 

Proceeds/ (Repayment) from current borrowings (net) 4958 25.87 

Interest paid (3.14) (5.71) 

Net Cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C) (1.85); (163.81), 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (225.11) (154.69) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 313.77 466.93 

Unrealised gain /(loss) on foreign currency cash and cash equivalents (0.00); 0.02 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Period 88.66 312.25 

Place : Kolkata 

Dated : The 14th day of November 2025 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

Anirmala 

CEO & Managing Director 

DIN No 00234879 

7z



NOTES: 
1 The above unaudited consolidated financial results ("the Statement) of J.G. Chemicals Limited ("The Company") and its 

subsidiary (collectively."the Group"), have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in 
their respective meetings held on the 14th day of November, 2025 A Limited Review of these consolidated Financial Results 
for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2025 has been carfied out by the Statutory Auditors, as required under 
Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. 

2 The above consolidated financial resuits have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013, as amended. read with relevant rules thereunder. 

3 The Consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures for the 
preparation and presentation of consolidated financial resuis as set out in Ind AS 110 - 'Consolidated Financial Statements’ 
notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs. The consolidated financial results of J.G. Chemicals Limited (the Holding Company 
or the Parent), include its subsidiary, namely BDJ Oxides Private Limited (the Holding Company or the Parent and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as the ‘Group’), combined on a line-by-ine basis by adding together the book values of like 
items of assets and liabllities, income and expense and eliminating intra-group balances and transactions and resulting 
unrealised gains/(losses). The consolidated financial statements are prepared applying uniform accounting policies on all 
material items. 

4 Other Income includes foreign exchange fluctuation gain/(loss) of 11.31 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2025, ¥ 
6.24 million for the quarter ended 30th June 2025, ¥ 4.57 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2024. ¥ 17.55 million 
for the half year ended 30 September 2025, ¥ 6.90 million for the half year ended 30 September 2024 and ¥ 13.99 million for 
the year ended 31 March 2025. 

5 The Group operates mainly in one business segment viz., manufacturing and selling of Zinc based products and all other 
activities revolve around the main activity. As the Group has a single reportable segment, the segment wise disclosure 
requirement of Ind AS 108 on ‘Operating Segment! is not applicable. 

6  Eamings per Share is not annualised for the quarter ended 30 September 2025, 30 June 2025, 30 September 2024, Period 
ended 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024 & year ended 31st March 2025 

7 The previous periods’ figures have been restated, regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable 
with those of the current periods’ figures. 

J.G.Chemicals Limited 
On behalf of the Board of Directors 

Anirudh Jhunjhunwal 
CEO & Managing Director 

DIN No. 00234879 
Place:  Kolkata 

Dated: The 14th day of , November, 2025



s JAYKISHAN 2nd Floor, Suite # 2D, E & F 
12, Ho-chi-minh Sarani, Kolkata - 700 071 

Phone : (+91)(33) 4003-5801 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS E-mail : info@sjaykishan.com 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of J.G. 

CHEMICALS LIMITED for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 
The Board of Directors 
J.G. CHEMICALS LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results ("the Statement") 
of J.G. CHEMICALS LIMITED ("the Company") for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and yearto date 
results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025. The statement is being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2013, as amended, (the “Listing Regulations™). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the [ndian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting” ("Ind AS - 34") prescribed under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in Indiaand in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility 
is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review 
to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review 
is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and 
thus provides less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does 

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards as prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act,2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and 
other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, being the balancing figure 
between the unaudited figures for the half year ended September 30, 2025, and the published unaudited figures 

for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For S. JAYKISHAN 

Chartered Accountants 
FRN: - 309005E 

CA Ritesh Agarwal 
Partner 

Membership No.: 062410 

Place: Kolkata 
Date: The 14" day of November,2025 

UDIN: 250624 10BMIPXJ5448 



J. G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly J. G. Chemicals Private Limited) 

CIN: L24100WB2001PLC093380 

Regd.Off : Adventz Infinity @ 5, 15th Floor, Unit - 1511, Saltlake, Kolkata - 700091 

Email: corporate@jgchem.com , Website: www.jgchem.com 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 

( ¥ in Million ) 

As at As at 

Particulars 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Audited) 

A |ASSETS 

1) |Non-current assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 339.94 74.44 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 6.82 4.14 

(c) Intangible Assets 0.95 0.13 

(d) Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments 160.31 132.77 

(iiy Loans 665.38 560.00 

(iiiy Other Financial Assets 19.23 1.93 

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) - - 

(f) Other Non-Current Assets 2.94 4.70 

Total Non-current assets 1,195.55 778.11 

2) |Current assets 

(a) Inventories 355.50 388.94 

(b) Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments 714.79 312.89 

(ii) Trade Receivables 369.17 490.56 

(iiiy Cash and Cash Equivalents 50.63 235.96 

(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 393.88 739.44 

(v) Other Financial Assets 73.62 120.48 

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) 1.77 5.09 

(d) Other Current Assets 187.26 146.69 

Total current assets 2,146.62 2,440.04 

[TOTAL ASSETS 3,342.17 3,218.15 

B |EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 

(a) Equity Share Capital 391.86 391.86 

(b) Other Equity 2,815.90 2,727.65 

Total Equity 3,207.76 3,119.51 

Liabilities 

1) |Non-current liabilities 

(a) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 10.16 1.16 

Total Non-current liabilities 10.16 1.16 

2) |Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities: 

(i) Borrowings 44.82 - 

(ii) Trade Payables 

- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 1.36 4.05 

- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 51.38 3393 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 18.57 46.68 
(b) Other Current Liabilities 3.47 3.12 
(c) Provisions 4.65 9.69 

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) - - 

Total current liabilities 124.25 97.48 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,342.17 3,218.15 

Place : Kolkata 
Dated : The 14th day of November, 2025 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

Anirudh Jhunjhu{ala 

CEO & Managing Director 
DIN No 00234879 



J. G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly J. G. Chemicals Private Limited) 
CIN: L24100WB2001PLC093380 

Regd Off : Adventz Infinity @ 5, 15th Floor, Unit - 1511, Saltiake, Kolkata - 700091 
Email: corporate@jgchem.com , Website: www jgchem.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 
% in Million ) 

Three months ended Half Year Ended Year ended 
partioulars September | June 30, | Septomber | Soptember | September | March 31, 

30,2025 2025 30,2024 | 30,2025 | 30,2024 2025 
Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited 

7 Income 
(@ | Revenue from operations 595.99 709,66 70040 | 130585| 135945 | 271820 

® | Otnerincome 36.92 4853 4089 8545 6264 14821 

Total Income 632,92 758.19 75029 | 1,391.10 142208 | 2,866.41 
2 | Expenses 
@ | Costof materials consumed 524.55 604.49 57360 |  112004|  1080.03 |  2,161.04 

(8) | Purchase of stock in Trade 1 1352 - 1463 7.03 

(© | Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stack-in- 
Trade and Work-in-Progress (33.30) (26.99) (8.95) (60.29) 348 39.36 

@ | Employee benefits expense 2089 2051 2206 4140 4287 85.40 

(@ | Finance costs 070 053 050 123 150 255 

(@ |  Depreciation and Amortisation expense 364 342 343 7.06 670 13.85 

(@ | Otherexpenses 60,04 57.98 7444 118.02 142,18 287.18 

Total expenses 577.63 673.45 665.08|  1,251.08 1,28575 | 2,596.41 

3 | Profit before Exceptional Item and tax (1-2) 55.29 8474 85.21 140.02 136.33 270.00 
4 | Exceptional tem - B B . B B 

5 | Profit before tax (3-4) 55.29 8474 85.21 140.02 136.33 270,00 
& | Taxoxpense 

Current Tax 1165 18.04 20.19 2068 32.15 62.07 

Deferred tax expense / (credit) 223 303 214 527 204 764 

Income tax for earlier years - . . - 002 010 

Total tax expense 13.88 21.07 2233 34.95 35.11 69.81 

7 | Net Profit for the period (5-6) 41.41 63.67 62.88 105.07 101.22 200.19 
3 | Other Comprehensive Income / (ioss) 

A) iy lems that may not be subsequently reclassified 
to profit or oss 

(2) Re-measurements of defined benefit obligations s s e 0.40 

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive - 26.10 7178 26.10 7178 26.10 
income 
(i) Income tax relating to the items that may not be 
reclassified to profi of loss : 373 1026 373 1026 383 

Total other comprehensive incomel(loss) - 2237 61.51 2237 61.51 22,66 

Y | Tetl Compearoas Ve IncomerRisRIax {+E) 41.41 86.03 124.39 127.44 162.74 22286 
10 | Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of € 10/- 39186 39186 39186 39186 39186 35186 

each) 
11 | Other Equity 281590 281368 | 266753 281590 266753 | 272765 

12 | Earning Per Equity Share (of % 10 each) 
2) Basic (in ) 1,06 162 *1.60 268 258 511 

b) Diluted (in 2) *1.06 “162 “160 268 "258 511 
(Not Annualised") 

Place: Kolkata 
Dated : The 14th day of November, 2025 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

Anirudh Jhunjhunwa{ 
CEO & Managing Director 

DIN No 00234879 



J. G. CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly J. G. Chemicals Private Limited) 

CIN: L24100WB2001PLC093380 

Regd.Off : Adventz Infinity @ 5, 15th Floor, Unit - 1511, Saltlake, Kolkata - 700091 

Email: corporate@jgchem.com , Website: www.jgchem.com 

Ph No: (033) 4415-0100 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 

(¥ in Million ) 

Half Year Ended | Half Year Ended 

Particulars 30th Sept 25| 30th Sept' 24 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit before tax 140.02 136.33 
Adjustment for non cash/ non operating items to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows: 

Depreciation and Amortisation 7.06 6.70 

Net (gain)/loss on sale of Investments (0.77), (8.31) 

Net (gain)/loss on Investments measured at FVTPL (13.58)| (7.17) 

Net (gain)/loss on Outstanding Derivative Instruments measured at FVTPL 216 6.69 

Unrealised foreign exchange fluctuations (gains)/losses, net (4.36), (3.96)) 
Provision for Expected Credit Loss 0.04 002 
Provision for Employee Benefits 0.87 457 

(Profit) / loss on sale of Property, Plant & Equipment (0.46), (0.69)) 

Fixed asset written off & 127 

Sundry balances written off (Net) 0.05 (0.24) 

Interest income (54.20) (57.47) 
Dividend income (0.04) (0.05) 
Finance costs 123 150 

Operating profit before working capital changes 78.05 7919 

Movements in working capital : 

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 33.43 (46.20) 

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (11.24) (20.47), 

Decrease/(increase) in trade and Other receivables 125.60 16.24 

Decrease/(increase) in loans and other financial assets and other assets (21.54) (9.30) 

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 204.29 19.46 

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) 26.36 2577 

Exceptional Item- Entry Tax Settlement = - 

Net Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A) 177.93 (6.31)) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment, including intangible assets & CWIP (278.52) (5.32)] 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 0.68 0.97 
Dividend Income 0.04 005 

Interest Income 80.48 47.87 

Proceeds from sale of investments 35.00 28175 
Payment for purchase of investments (424.00) (336.78) 

Loan to Subsidiary Company (105.38) (80.00) 
Redemption of Deposits with Bank net 332.70 100.00 

Term Deposits with Bank = (14.90) 

Net Cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (B) (358.99) (6.35)| 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
(Paid)/Payable to selling shareholders - (14.53) 
(Paid)/Payable against share issue expenses (861)] (134.55)| 

Dividend Paid (39.19) - 

Proceeds/Repayment from current borrowings 44 82 1.57 
Interest paid (1.28) (1.50) 

Net Cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C) (4.25)] (149.02) 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (185.32)| (161.68) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 23596 43693 

Unrealised gain /(loss) on foreign cash & cash equivalents (0.01); 001 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 50.63 275.26 

Place Kolkata X 
Dated  The 14th day of November, 2025 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

(/,/- . 

Anirudh Jhufijhunwala 

CEO & Managing Director 
DIN No 00234879



NOTES: 

The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 including unaudited 

standalone balance sheet and unaudited standalone cash flow statement of J.G. Chemicals Limited ("the Company"), have been 

reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on the day 14th of 

November, 2025. A Limited Review of these financial results has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors, as required under 

Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) regulations, 2015 

The above standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as 

amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. 

Other Income includes foreign exchange fluctuation gain/(loss) of ¥ 8.82 million for the quarter ended 30 September 20253 5.99 

million for the quarter ended 30 June 2025, ¥ 4.19 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2024,%14.81 million for the Period 

ended 30 September 2025, ¥ 9.55 million year ended 31 March 2025 & ¥ 5.59 million for the period ended 30 September 2024 

The Company operates mainly in one business segment viz., manufacturing and selling of Zinc based products and all other 

activities revolve around the main activity. As the Company has a single reportable segment, the segment wise disclosure 

requirement of Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segment' is not applicable. 

Earnings per Share is not annualised for the quarter ended 30th September 2025, 30th June 2025,and 30th September 2024, half 

year ended 30th september 2025 and 30th September 2024 & Year ended 31st March 2025 

The previous period figures have been restated, regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable with 

those of the current period figures. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

J.G.Chemicals Limited 

(/(/'—ector 
Anirudh JKunjhunwala 

Place : Kolkata CEO & Managing Director 

Dated : The 14th day of November, 2025 DIN No. 00234879 


